MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 11(A)(17)

TO:	Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	June 21, 2023
FROM:	Geri Bonzon-Keenan County Attorney	SUBJECT:	Resolution directing the County Mayor to (1) develop an "Occupant with Autism" decal program for the Miami-Dade Police Department, (2) create a website for residents to provide information to the Miami-Dade Police Department about individuals with autism in their households, (3) identify legally available funds from within the fiscal year 2022-2023 County budget for this decal program, and (4) provide a report

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado, and Co-Sponsors Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Commissioner Roberto J. Gonzalez.

Geri Bonzon-Keenan County Attorney

GBK/uw



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO:Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, IIIDATE:and Members, Board of County CommissionersDATE:

County Attorney

FROM:

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 11(A)(17)

June 21, 2023

Please note any items checked.

	"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
·	6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing
	4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public hearing
	Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
	Budget required
	Statement of fiscal impact required
	Statement of social equity required
	Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor's report for public hearing
	No committee review
	Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3's present, 2/3 membership, 3/5's, unanimous, CDMP 7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c), CDMP 2/3 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c), or CDMP 9 vote requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2)) to approve
	Current information regarding funding source, index code and available balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

MDC002

Approved	Mayor	Agenda Item No. 11(A)(17)
Veto		6-21-23
Override		

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO (1) DEVELOP AN "OCCUPANT WITH AUTISM" DECAL PROGRAM FOR THE MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT, (2) CREATE A WEBSITE FOR RESIDENTS TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT ABOUT INDIVIDUALS WITH AUTISM IN THEIR HOUSEHOLDS, (3) IDENTIFY LEGALLY AVAILABLE FUNDS FROM WITHIN THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE DECAL PROGRAM, AND (4) PROVIDE A REPORT

WHEREAS, the University of Miami-Nova Southeastern University Center for Autism and Related Disabilities ("CARD") estimates that there may be as many as 50,000 individuals with autism spectrum disorder ("ASD") in Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2021, the Board adopted R-59-21, directing the County Mayor or her designee to enter into an agreement with CARD to provide training to enable County staff, including police officers and firefighters, to better understand, communicate with, and serve the neurodivergent community; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to R-59-21, the County entered into an agreement with CARD to

provide training to County first responders and public safety personnel on best practices for on-

scene crisis intervention and de-escalation techniques when interacting with persons with ASD;

and

WHEREAS, the North Miami Beach and Hialeah Police Departments provide "Occupant with Autism" decals to residents who request such decals to notify first responders that there is an individual in their vehicle or home with ASD; and

WHEREAS, when emergency responders are made aware that an occupant with ASD may be present, those responders can draw on their ASD training and tailor their response to better communicate with and serve the individual with ASD; and

WHEREAS, in addition to or in lieu of the "Occupant with Autism" decal, the North Miami Beach and Hialeah Police Departments also offer a website where individuals can provide information to the Departments about the occupants within their household with ASD; and

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to create an "Occupant with Autism" program administered by the Miami-Dade Police Department,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:

Section 1. Directs the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to (1) develop an "Occupant with Autism" program through which the Miami-Dade County Police Department can provide "Occupant with Autism" decals, free of charge, to residents who wish to notify first responders that there is an individual with autism spectrum disorder in their home or vehicle, and (2) create a website through which residents of the Unincorporated Municipal Service Area can voluntarily provide information to the Miami-Dade County Police Department about individuals in their household with autism spectrum disorder.

Section 2. Further directs the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to identify legally available funds from within the fiscal year 2022-2023 County Budget that independently or combined may be used to fund the "Occupant with Autism" decal program identified in section 1, and to include funding for the same in the County Mayor's Proposed Budget for subsequent fiscal years. If the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee is unable to identify legally available funds for the "Occupant with Autism" decal program as set forth in this resolution, the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee shall set forth the reasons why funds have not been identified or cannot be used or allocated for the purposes set forth in this resolution.

Section 3. Directs the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to provide a report to this Board regarding the directives set forth in sections 1 and 2 of this resolution within 60 days of the effective date of this resolution. The completed report shall be placed on an agenda of the full Board without committee review pursuant to Rule 5.06(j) of the Board's Rules of Procedure.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado, and the Co-Sponsors are Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Commissioner Roberto J. Gonzalez. It was offered by Commissioner , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon being put to a vote, the vote was

as follows:

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman

Marleine Bastien Kevin Marino Cabrera Roberto J. Gonzalez Danielle Cohen Higgins Kionne L. McGhee Micky Steinberg Juan Carlos Bermudez Sen. René García Keon Hardemon Eileen Higgins Raquel A. Regalado

Agenda Item No. 11(A)(17) Page No. 4

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 21st day of June, 2023. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK

By:_

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.



Sophia Guzzo